

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
7/17/2020 4:38 PM  
No. 54007-0-II

THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF  
WASHINGTON, DIVISION TWO

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Appellant,

v.

DORCUS ALLEN,

Respondent.

---

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE SUPERIOR  
COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR PIERCE  
COUNTY

---

BRIEF OF RESPONENT

---

GREGORY C. LINK  
Attorney for Respondent

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT  
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 701  
Seattle, Washington 98101  
(206) 587-2711

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

B. ISSUES PRESENTED ..... 2

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

*1. The State’s egregious misconduct leads to Mr. Allen’s conviction ..... 4*

*2. The Supreme Court rules the State cannot ignore the jury’s acquittal..... 6*

*3. The State again argues the acquittal does not prevent it from relitigating the same issue ..... 6*

D. ARGUMENT..... 7

*1. Review was improvidently granted; this matter should be dismissed..... 7*

*2. The trial court correctly ruled the State cannot ignore the prior jury’s verdict ..... 12*

**a. The jury acquitted Mr. Allen of aggravated first degree murder finding he did not know the victims were law enforcement officers. The State cannot submit that element to jury again..... 14**

**b. Nonexistent verdicts have no impact on the double jeopardy analysis of whether the acquittals preclude the State from asking a new jury to consider the same issues rejected by the prior jury ..... 19**

<b>c. The trial court properly concluded the State is estopped from attempting to relitigate and issue already rejected by the first jury .....</b>	<b>21</b>
<b>E. CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>26</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Washington Constitution**

Const. Art I, § 9..... 3

### **United States Constitution**

U.S. Const. amend. V ..... 3, 6, 12, 13

U.S. Const. amend. VIII ..... 18

### **Washington Supreme Court**

*Columbia Steel Co. v. State*, 34 Wn.2d 700, 209 P.2d 482  
(1949) ..... 10

*Continental Mutual Savings Bank v. Elliot*, 166 Wash.  
283, 6 P.2d 638 (1932) ..... 9

*In re the Personal Restraint of Moi*, 184 Wn.2d 575, 360  
P.3d 811, 813 (2015) ..... 22, 23, 24, 25

*In re the Personal Restraint of Stockwell*, 179 Wn.2d  
588, 316 P.3d 1007 (2014) ..... 9

*Roberson v. Perez*, 156 Wn.2d 33, 123 P.3d 844 (2005) ..... 10

*State v. Allen*, 182 Wn.2d 364, 341 P.3d 268 (2015)  
(*Allen I*) ..... 4, 5, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 17, 19

*State v. Allen*, 192 Wn.2d 526, 431 P.3d 117 (2018)  
(*Allen II*) ..... 6, 11, 14

*State v. Shipp*, 93 Wn.2d 510, 610 P.2d 1322 (1980) ..... 16, 17

*State v. Williams*, 132 Wn.2d 248, 937 P.2d 1052  
(1997) ..... 22, 24

*State v. Wright*, 165 Wn.2d 783, 203 P.3d 1027 (2009).... 20, 21

### **Washington Court of Appeals**

*State v. Granath*, 200 Wn. App. 26, 401 P.3d 405 (2017),  
*affirmed*, 190 Wn.2d 548, 415 P.3d 1179 (2018) ..... 8

*State v. Trask*, 98 Wn. App. 690, 990 P.2d 976 (2000) ..... 9

### **United States Supreme Court**

*Alleyne v. United States*, 570 U.S. 99, 133 S. Ct. 2151,  
186 L. Ed. 2d 314 (2013) ..... 18

<i>Ashe v. Swenson</i> , 397 U.S. 436, 90 S. Ct. 1189, 25 L. Ed. 2d 469 (1970).....	21
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784, 89 S. Ct. 206, 23 L. Ed. 2d 707 (1969).....	12
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299, 52 S. Ct. 180 76 L. Ed. 2d 306 (1932) .....	15, 24, 25
<i>Brown v. Ohio</i> , 432 U.S. 161, 97 S. Ct. 2221, 53 L. Ed. 2d 187 (1977) .....	13, 15, 19
<i>Crist v. Bretz</i> , 437 U.S. 28, 98 S. Ct. 2156, 57 L. Ed. 2d 24 (1978) .....	13
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 184, 78 S. Ct. 221, 2 L. Ed. 2d 199 (1957) .....	13
<i>Harris v. Washington</i> , 404 U.S. 55, 92 S. Ct. 183, 184, 30 L. Ed. 2d 212 (1971) .....	22
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 486 U.S. 578, 108 S. Ct. 1981, 100 L. Ed. 2d 575 (1988) .....	18
<i>North Carolina v. Pearce</i> , 395 U.S. 711, 89 S. Ct. 2072, 23 L. Ed. 2d 656 (1969) .....	13
<i>Yeager v. United States</i> , 557 U.S. 110, 129 S. Ct. 2360, 174 L. Ed. 2d 78 (2009) .....	13

**Washington Statutes**

RCW 10.95.020 .....	4, 5, 6
RCW 10.95.030 .....	16, 17, 18
RCW 9.94A.535.....	5, 8, 15, 16, 18, 19, 24
RCW 9A.08.010.....	16

**Court Rules**

RAP 2.3.....	7
